FIRST INFORMATION REPORT (Under Section 1,73 B.N.S.S)

1. DISTRICT: Imphal West

P.S: City

Year: 2025

FIR No. 21(03)2025 u/s. 17/20 UA(P)Act.

Date and time of FIR: 09/03/2025 at 3:30 pm

Sl. No.	Act	Sections	
SI. 140.		17/20	
1.	UA(P)	17/20	

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Sunday

Date from: 09/03/2025

Date to: 09/03/2025 Time to: 6:50 am

Time from: 4:30 am Time Period:

Time: 03:30 pm

(b) Information received at PS:Date: 09/03/2025 (c) General Diary Reference: Entry No.

Date & Time: 09/03/2025 & 3:30 pm

4. Type of information: Written

5. Place of occurrence:

(a) Direction and distance from PS: 200 mtrs. East.

Beat No.

(b) Address: Gandhi Avenue, near Christian Literature Centre, Thangal Bazar, Imphal West District.

(c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S:

6. Complainant / Informant:

(a) Name: S. Lolindro Singh

(b) Father's name: S. Biren Singh

(c) Date/ Year of Birth: 1985

(d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No./:

Passport No.: Nil

(f) Date of issue: N/A

Place of issue: N/A

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN)

(g) ID Details	(Ration Card, Vi	Address
Sl. No.	ID Type	Address
1.	UID	

(h) Occupation:

(i) Address Sl. No. Address Type		Address
Sl. No.	Present address	Chingamathak Pishum Leirak
2	Permanent address	Chingamathak Pishum Leirak

(j) Phone number: 9612686773

	s of known / suspec	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
Sl. No. 1.	Name Keisham Robertson	Nanao	S/o K. Ningthembi Singh	Lamdeng Mayai Leikai, Lamshang PS, Imphal West District,
2.	Meitei (29 yrs) Nameirakpam Rashini Devi (25 yrs)	Thoibi @ Mangaleima	D/o N. Kumar Singh	Oinam Irengbam Makha Maning, Bishnupur PS, Bishnupur District, Manipur
3.	Meikam Ichan Chanu (32 yrs)	Company - Trans	D/o – M. Inaobi Meitei	Nachou Mamang Leikai, Bishnupur PS, Bishnupur District, Manipur,
1.	(iv) Laishram Menaka Chanu (27 yrs)	Lanchenbi	D/o – L. Khelen Meitei	Keibi Salam, Sagolmang PS, Imphal East District, Manipur.

Tanu Devi (21 yrs)	Ichanthoi	Imphal West District
8. Reasons for delay in repo 9. Particulars of properties of SI. No. Property Category 1. Property Category 11. Inquest Report / U.D. category SI. No.	ory Property Type	nformant: NIL Description Value (in Rs.)
12. First Information conten		UIDB No.

To

The Officer-in-Charge, City Police Station, Imphal-West District, Manipur.

Sub:- Report.

Sir.

I have the honour to report that today i.e. 9th March, 2025 at about 4:30 a.m. received an information from a reliable source about presence of some extortionist of the outlawed outfit NRFM (National Revolutionary Front of Manipur) at Thangal Bazar, Imphal West District. Acting on the said input, a combined team of CDO Imphal East Unit along with woman police personnel and a column of 4 AR, under the command of Inspt. Kh. Henery Singh, OC-CDO/IE Unit under the supervision of Shri. Y. Joyraj Singh, MPS Addl. SP(Ops)IE rushed to the said area after providing prior information to Imphal West District Police at 5:14 a.m. and conducted a cordoned and searched operation to the said area at 5:30 a.m.

In that, four persons, one men and three women, were detained for verification and checking at Gandhi Avenue, near Christian Literature Centre, Thangal Bazar, Imphal West District. On verification, the detainees identified themselves as; (i) Keisham Robertson Meitei @ Nanao (29 years) S/o K. Ningthembi Singh of Lamdeng Mayai Leikai, Lamshang PS, Imphal West District, (ii) Nameirakpam Rashini Devi @ Thoibi @ Mangaleima (25 years) D/o N. Kumar Singh of Oinam Irengbam Makha Maning, Bishnupur PS, Bishnupur District, Manipur, (iii) Meikam Ichan Chanu (32 years) D/o - M. Inaobi Meitei of Nachou Mamang Leikai, Bishnupur PS, Bishnupur District, Manipur, (iv) Laishram Menaka Chanu @ Lanchenbi (27 years) D/o - L. Khelen Meitei of Keibi Salam, Sagolmang PS, Imphal East District, Manipur.

On verification, the detainee Nameirakpam Rashini Devi stated that she joined the outlaw outfit NRFM through one Moirangthem Tanu Devi of NRFM in the month of November, 2024 and got her basic military training for 45 day at Chingnungkhok, Lamlai PS, Imphal East District under the command of Mr. Nanao of NRFM with allotted army no. 221 of 9th batched and presently holding

On verification of the detainces, Keisham Robertson Meitei, Meikham Ichan Chanu and Laishram Menaka Chanu, they stated that they joined the said outlaw organisation NRFM through the above detainee Nameirakpam Ichan Devi and presently working under the command of the said Mr. Nanao of NRFM.

On checking their belongings, two mobile phones from the possession of Nameirakpam Rashini Devi and one mobile phone each were found and recovered from the possession of Meikham Ichan Chanu and Laishram Menaka Chanu were found and recovered. So, four detainees were arrested from the spot i.e. Gandhi Avenue, near Christian Literature Centre, Thangal Bazar, Imphal West District, Manipur at 6:25 a.m. by observing due formalities.

From the possession of Keisham Robertson Meitei; (i) One motorcycle (Royal Enfield Bullet) bearing regd. no. MN-01AN/4850, Dark Gunmental Grey in colour, having Engine no. J3A5FCP2936248 & Chassis no. ME3J3C5FCP2019689 and one mobile phone (Iphone 8 Plus) bearing IMEI no. 356771088590969 along with one Jio SIM card bearing no. 89918650400105255931 by observing necessary formalities at 6:26 a.m. from the spot i.e. Gandhi Avenue, near Christian Literature Centre, Thangal Bazar, Imphal West District, Manipur.

From the possession of Nameirakpam Rashini Devi; (i) one AADHAR card, (ii) One mobile phone (Ringmi Ri-310) bearing IMEI no. 359972108051973 and 359972108051981 along with one Airtel SIM cards bearing no. 8991160990024483875U and (iii) one mobile phone (Redmi A4) bearing IMEI no. 863298078127400 & 863298078127418 along with two SIM card bearing no. Jio -89918650400128287580 and Airtel - 8991160990026292561U seized from the spot i.e. So, four detainees were arrested from the spot i.e. Gandhi Avenue, near Christian Literature Centre, Thangal Bazar, Imphal West District, Manipur at 6:27 a.m. by observing due formalities.

One mobile phone (Redmi 13C) bearing IMEI no. 86511061825417 & 86511061825425 along with one Airtel SIM card bearing no. 8991160990026982437U was seized from the possession of Meikam Ichan Chanu from the spot i.e. Gandhi Avenue, near Christian Literature Centre, Thangal Bazar, Imphal West District, Manipur at 6:28 a.m. by observing due formalities.

From the possession of Laishram Menaka Chanu, One mobile phone (Realmi C61) bearing IMEI no. 862145079302733/25 & 862145079302725/25 along with one Airtel SIM card bearing no. 8991160990027210470U by observing necessary formalities from the spot i.e. Gandhi Avenue, near Christian Literature Centre, Thangal Bazar, Imphal West District, Manipur at 6:29 a.m. by observing due formalities.

On further verification, it came to learnt that the above mentioned Moirangthem Tanu Devi, who recruited Nameirakpam Rashini Devi is waiting for them at Uripok, Imphal West District, Manipur. Immediately our CDO teams along with the woman police personnel and arrestees rushed to the Uripok and on the pointing of the above arrestee Nameirakpam Rashini Devi arrested one person namely Moirangthem Tanu Devi @ Chinglembi @ Ichanthoi (21 years) D/o M. Joy Singh of Uripok Sinam Leikai, Imphal West District at 6:45 a.m. from the spot i.e. Uripok Canteen Leirak, RIMS Road opposite to Black Bar Restaurant, Imphal West District, Manipur and seized one mobile (OnePlus Nord CE3 Lite) bearing IMEI No. 860830067253574 & 860830067253566 along with two SIM cards bearing no. Airtel-8991160990021500532U & Jio - 89918650400125960700 from her possession by observing due formalities at 6:50 a.m.

The arrestee, Moirangthem Tanu Devi stated that she joined the said organisation through one Mrs. Lamjingbi of NRFM in the month of August, 2024 and presently working under the command of one Mr. Nongpoknganba @ Pabung of NRFM. She further stated that she had recruited a nos. new cadres to their outfit on the advice of the said Mr. Nongpokngnaba of NRFM.

14 POLI

The arrestees, further stated that they were indulged in extortion of money from the general_{MAN} public, private firms, govt. offices, etc. and directly involved in recruiting of new cadres/members to their outfit on the advice of the above mentioned Mr. Naoba and Mr. Nongpoknganba of NRFM.

Thereafter, the arrested persons along with the seized items are being handed over to you for taking up further necessary legal procedures against them.

Imphal, the 9th March, 2025.

Yours faithfully,
Sd/(SI. S. Lolindro Singh)
Imphal West District
Police
Now attached with CDO/IE
Unit.

- 3. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.
- (1) Registered the case and took up the investigation / or

(2) Directed (Name of I.O.): N. Ingocha Singh
No. NIL to take up the Investigation:

No. NIL

(3) Refused investigation due to:

(4) Transferred to P.S: on point of jurisdiction

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost.

District:

R.O.A.C.

Signature of Officer in charge, Police Station

Case registered

Rank: SDPO-IMP

14. Signature / Thumb impression of the complainant / informant

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court:

Name: N. Gokulchandra Singh

Rank: Inspector

No. Officer-in-Charge

City Police Station \
Imphal West District Manipur